three-year revolving credit facility. As of March 31, 2004, we had approximately $75 million outstanding under our 364-day revolving credit
facility, which matures in July 2004, and $210 million outstanding (excluding undrawn letters of credit) under our three-year revolving credit
facility, which matures in August 2005. As of March 31, 2004, borrowings under the credit facilities bore interest at a rate of 1.3% per annum.
Borrowings under the credit facilities were used to fund a portion of the purchase price for our acquisition of Mediq.

S-14

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and capitalization as of March 31, 2004:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis giving effect to our pending disposition of Forethought as if it had occurred on March 31, 2004; and

� on a pro forma, as adjusted basis giving further effect to this offering and the application of the net proceeds therefrom and additional
cash from the Forethought divestiture to reduce amounts outstanding under our revolving credit facilities. See �Use of Proceeds.�

Pro Forma,
Actual Pro Forma As Adjusted

(In millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 80 $ 135(a) $ 97(b)

Debt:
Debentures due 2011-2027 154 154 154
Revolving credit facilities 285 285 �
Real estate debt(c) 146 146 146
Senior notes offered hereby � � 249

Total debt $ 585 $ 585 $ 549

Shareholders� equity:
Preferred Stock, no par value;

Shares authorized � 1,000,000
Shares outstanding � none $ � $ � $ �

Common Stock, no par value:
Shares authorized � 199,000,000
Shares outstanding � 62,259,463 4 4 4

Additional paid-in capital 55 55 55
Treasury stock, at cost (18,064,449 shares) (530) (530) (530)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 9 19 19
Retained earnings 1,507 1,507 1,507

Total shareholders� equity $1,045 $1,055 $1,055

Total capitalization $1,630 $1,640 $1,604

(a) Includes $55 million from Forethought divestiture. See �Risk Factors � We may be unable to consummate the disposition of Forethought.�

(b) Estimated $2 million of debt issuance costs.

(c) Reflects indebtedness associated with investments of Forethought in several real estate partnerships, which we will retain in connection
with the disposition of Forethought. These real estate partnerships are consolidated under FASB Interpretation No. 46 (FIN 46).

S-15

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL FINANCIAL DATA

[…]

However, management believes that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the disposition of
Forethought. The pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to present the results of operations
of Hillenbrand had the disposition of Forethought actually been completed on December 3, 2000. Moreover, the statements do not project the
results of operations of Hillenbrand for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto and Hillenbrand�s audited
and unaudited consolidated financial statements included in the documents incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus.

S-18

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

for Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2003

Adjustments
for

Hillenbrand Historical Forethought Hillenbrand
Actual Forethought Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net Revenues

Health Care sales $ 749 $ � $  � $ 749
Health Care therapy rentals 318 � � 318
Funeral Services sales 628 � � 628
Insurance revenues 347 (347) � �

Total revenues 2,042 (347) � 1,695
Cost of Revenues

Health Care cost of goods sold 370 � � 370
Health Care therapy rental expense 161 � � 161
Funeral Services cost of goods sold 279 � � 279
Insurance cost of revenues 331 (331) � �

Total cost of revenues 1,141 (331) � 810

Gross Profit 901 (16) � 885
Other operating expenses 573 (29) � 544
Litigation charge � � � �
Special charges 9 � � 9

Operating Profit (Loss) 319 13 � 332
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense (19) � � (19)
Investment income 9 � � 9
Loss on repurchase of debt (16) � � (16)
Other (11) � (21) (a) (32)

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations

Before Income Taxes 282 13 (21) 274
Income tax expense (benefit) 100 4 (7) (b) 97

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations $ 182 $ 9 $ (14) $ 177

Income (loss) per common share from
continuing operations � Basic $ 2.94 $ 0.14 $(0.22) $ 2.86
Income (loss) per common share from
continuing operations � Diluted $ 2.93 $ 0.14 $(0.22) $ 2.85
Average Common Shares Outstanding �
Basic 62,033 62,033
Average Common Share Outstanding �
Diluted 62,185 62,185

(a) Represents investment and capital gains/losses incurred on real estate and other limited partnership investments owned by Forethought that
will be retained by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of Forethought.

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 22

(b) Represents tax impact of above adjustments to operating expense.
S-19

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

for Ten Months Ended September 30, 2002

Adjustments for
Hillenbrand Historical Forethought Hillenbrand
Actual Forethought Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net Revenues

Health Care sales $ 615 $ � $  � $ 615
Health Care therapy rentals 268 � � 268
Funeral Services sales 510 � � 510
Insurance revenues 290 (290) � �

Total revenues 1,683 (290) � 1,393
Cost of Revenues

Health Care cost of goods sold 311 � � 311
Health Care therapy rental expense 141 � � 141
Funeral Services cost of goods sold 235 � � 235
Insurance cost of revenues 274 (274) � �

Total cost of revenues 961 (274) � 687

Gross Profit 722 (16) � 706
Other operating expenses 505 (21) 1(a) 485
Litigation charge 250 � � 250
Special charges 4 � � 4

Operating Profit (Loss) (37) 5 (1) (33)
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense (14) � � (14)
Investment income 9 � � 9
Loss on repurchase of debt � � � �
Other (7) � (9)(b) (16)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes (49) 5 (10) (54)
Income tax expense (benefit) (31) 2 (8)(c) (37)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ (18) $ 3 $ (2) $ (17)

Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations � Basic $ (0.29) $ 0.05 $(0.03) $ (0.27)
Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations � Diluted $ (0.29) $ 0.05 $(0.03) $ (0.27)
Average Common Shares Outstanding � Basic 62,654 62,654
Average Common Share Outstanding � Diluted 62,654 62,654

(a) Represents shared service costs allocated to Forethought that will continue to be incurred by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of
Forethought.

(b) Represents investment and capital gains/ losses incurred on real estate and other limited partnership investments owned by Forethought
that will be retained by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of Forethought.

(c) Represents tax impact of above adjustments to operating expense, along with a tax provision of $5 million to establish a deferred tax
obligation based on Forethought�s liquidation in fiscal 2003 of Hillenbrand-owned life insurance policies held as assets.

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

S-20

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

for Fiscal Year Ended December 1, 2001

Adjustments for
Hillenbrand Historical Forethought Hillenbrand
Actual Forethought Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net Revenues

Health Care sales $ 721 $ � $  � $ 721
Health Care therapy rentals 339 � � 339
Funeral Services sales 613 � � 613
Insurance revenues 346 (346) � �

Total revenues 2,019 (346) � 1,673
Cost of Revenues

Health Care cost of goods sold 374 � � 374
Health Care therapy rental expense 208 � � 208
Funeral Services cost of goods sold 294 � � 294
Insurance cost of revenues 319 (319) � �

Total cost of revenues 1,195 (319) � 876

Gross Profit 824 (27) � 797
Other operating expenses 557 (26) 2(a) 533
Litigation charge � � � �
Special charges 32 (10) � 22

Operating Profit (Loss) 235 9 (2) 242
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense (23) � � (23)
Investment income 15 � � 15
Loss on repurchase of debt � � � �
Other (5) � (7)(b) (12)

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations Before Income Taxes 222 9 (9) 222
Income tax expense (benefit) 52 3 (3)(c) 52

Income (Loss) from Continuing
Operations $ 170 $ 6 $ (6) $ 170

Income (loss) per common share from
continuing operations � Basic $ 2.71 $ 0.10 $(0.09) $ 2.72
Income (loss) per common share from
continuing operations � Diluted $ 2.70 $ 0.10 $(0.09) $ 2.71
Average Common Shares
Outstanding � Basic 62,814 62,814
Average Common Share
Outstanding � Diluted 63,021 63,021

(a) Represents shared service costs allocated to Forethought that will continue to be incurred by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of
Forethought.

(b) Represents investment and capital gains/losses incurred on real estate and other limited partnership investments owned by Forethought that
will be retained by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of Forethought.

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

(c) Represents tax impact of above adjustments to operating expense.

[…]

However, management believes that the assumptions provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the disposition of
Forethought. The pro forma adjustments give appropriate effect to those assumptions and are properly applied in the unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to present the results of operations
of Hillenbrand had the disposition of Forethought actually been completed on October 1, 2000. Moreover, the statements do not project the
results of operations of Hillenbrand for any future period.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes thereto and Hillenbrand�s audited
and unaudited consolidated financial statements included in the documents incorporated by reference in the accompanying prospectus.

S-22

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

for Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2002

Adjustments for
Hillenbrand Historical Forethought Hillenbrand
Actual Forethought Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net Revenues

Health Care sales $ 787 $ � $ � $ 787
Health Care therapy rentals 328 � � 328
Funeral Services sales 621 � � 621
Insurance revenues 321 (321) � �

Total revenues 2,057 (321) � 1,736
Cost of Revenues

Health Care cost of goods sold 393 � � 393
Health Care therapy rental expense 172 � � 172
Funeral Services cost of goods sold 285 � � 285
Insurance cost of revenues 324 (324) � �

Total cost of revenues 1,174 (324) � 850

Gross Profit 883 3 � 886
Other operating expenses 608 (24) 1(a) 585
Litigation charge 250 � � 250
Special charges 15 (10) � 5

Operating Profit (Loss) 10 37 (1) 46
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense (18) � � (18)
Investment income 12 � � 12
Loss on repurchase of debt � � � �
Other (10) � (11)(b) (21)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes (6) 37 (12) 19
Income tax expense (benefit) (41) 13 (9)(c) (37)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ 35 $ 24 $ (3) $ 56

Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations � Basic $ 0.56 $ 0.39 $(0.06) $ 0.89
Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations � Diluted $ 0.56 $ 0.39 $(0.06) $ 0.89
Average Common Shares Outstanding � Basic 62,673 62,673
Average Common Share Outstanding � Diluted 62,931 62,931

(a) Represents shared service costs allocated to Forethought that will continue to be incurred by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of
Forethought.

(b) Represents investment and capital gains/losses incurred on real estate and other limited partnership investments owned by Forethought that
will be retained by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of Forethought.

(c) Represents tax impact of above adjustments to operating expense, along with a tax provision of $5 million to establish a deferred tax
obligation based on Forethought�s liquidation in fiscal 2003 of Hillenbrand-owned life insurance policies held as assets.

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 29

S-23

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Income

for Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2001

Adjustments for
Hillenbrand Historical Forethought Hillenbrand
Actual Forethought Adjustments Pro Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
Net Revenues

Health Care sales $ 723 $ � $ � $ 723
Health Care therapy rentals 327 � � 327
Funeral Services sales 624 � � 624
Insurance revenues 379 (379) � �

Total revenues 2,053 (379) � 1,674
Cost of Revenues

Health Care cost of goods sold 374 � � 374
Health Care therapy rental expense 219 � � 219
Funeral Services cost of goods sold 302 � � 302
Insurance cost of revenues 322 (322) � �

Total cost of revenues 1,217 (322) � 895

Gross Profit 836 (57) � 779
Other operating expenses 566 (29) 2(a) 539
Litigation charge � � � �
Special charges 27 (1) � 26

Operating Profit (Loss) 243 (27) (2) 214
Other income (expense), net:

Interest expense (25) � � (25)
Investment income 18 � � 18
Loss on repurchase of debt � � � �
Other (2) � (4)(b) (6)

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations
Before Income Taxes 234 (27) (6) 201
Income tax expense (benefit) 82 (10) (2)(c) 70

Income (Loss) from Continuing Operations $ 152 $ (17) $ (4) $ 131

Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations � Basic $ 2.42 $(0.28) $(0.06) $ 2.08
Income (loss) per common share from continuing
operations � Diluted $ 2.41 $(0.28) $(0.06) $ 2.07
Average Common Shares Outstanding � Basic 62,784 62,784
Average Common Share Outstanding � Diluted 62,989 62,989

(a) Represents shared service costs allocated to Forethought that will continue to be incurred by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of
Forethought.

(b) Represents investment and capital gains/losses incurred on real estate and other limited partnership investments owned by Forethought that
will be retained by Hillenbrand upon the divestiture of Forethought.

(c) Represents tax impact of above adjustments to operating expense.
S-24

Edgar Filing: HILLENBRAND INDUSTRIES INC - Form 424B5